

This Stud Dog Contract ('Contract') is entered into on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ ('Effective Date') by and between the Stud Dog Owner, Kiana Brown, contactable at ShamayimShepherds@gmail.com and (425)623-6414, and the Bitch Owner, \_\_\_\_\_\_, residing at \_\_\_\_\_\_, contactable at \_\_\_\_\_\_, collectively referred to as the 'Parties'.

# FEES

- The Stud Dog Owner agrees to provide the services of the stud dog described below ("Stud Dog) to the Bitch Owner in exchange for the fees and conditions outlined in this Contract.
- The Stud Fee for the breeding services is \$2,000 USD (Stud Fee"). Payment is due in full prior to the mating.

# STUD DOG

• AKC CH Stone Haven Knox on Shadow Fox - "Lapis Lazuli"

Blue Merle Mini American Shepherd

# BREEDING

- The breeding shall take place on \_\_\_\_\_\_ and at Stud Owner's farm in Centralia, Washington.
- Both the Stud Dog and the Bitch shall be in good health and free from any contagious diseases at the time of breeding.
- Stud owner agrees to sign AKC litter registration promptly when requested and return to Bitch owner at her earliest convenience.
- If, for any reason, the breeding is unsuccessful, and the dam not have a live birth of at minimum one puppy, as confirmed by Bitch owner's vet, the Stud Dog Owner agrees to provide one additional breeding at no additional cost during the Bitch's next heat cycle. A live puppy produced constitutes as a successful breeding. Should the Bitch not conceive and have a live birth of at least one puppy after the second mating attempt, the contract is fulfilled.
- The Bitch Owner is responsible for the care and well being of the Bitch during and after the breeding process.

PAGE 1

## PAYMENT METHOD

• Cash or Venmo are the only payment options available at this time. Bitch owner agrees to complete payment in full prior to the mating.

## INDEMNITY

• The Bitch Owner agrees to indemnify and hold the Stud Dog Owner harmless from any claims, losses, or liabilities arising out of the breeding or the resulting puppies.

## **HEALTH GUARANTEE**

• The Stud Dog Owner guarantees that the Stud Dog is in good health and free from genetic or hereditary defects to the best of their knowledge.

## **OWNERSHIP AND REGISTRATION**

- The Bitch Owner shall be responsible for registering the puppies with AKC and transferring ownership documentation.
- The Stud Dog Owner agrees to sign registration of puppies before 8 weeks of age.

## **VETERINARY CARE AND EXPENSES**

• The Bitch Owner is responsible for all veterinary expenses related to the breeding, including prenatal and postnatal care for the Bitch and any required medical treatments for the resulting puppies.

#### TIMEFRAME FOR BREEDING

• If the Bitch does not conceive within 63 days after the first breeding attempt, the Parties may attempt one additional breeding at no additional cost. The breeding will take place at Stud Owner's farm in Centralia Washington. Bitch Owner agrees to notify Stud Owner as soon as possible if no pregnancy is found when checked by Vet, whether that be by Ultrasound or X-Ray.

#### LIABILITY WAIVER

• Both parties waive liability for unforeseen accidents or injuries that may occur during the breeding process.

## **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

• Any disputes or disagreements arising from this Contract shall be resolved through mediation.

## **GOVERNING LAW**

• This Contract shall be governed by and construed by the laws of Washington State, without regard to its conflict of law principles.

# SEVERABILITY

• If any provision of this Contract is deemed invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

# ENTIRE AGREEMENT

• This Contract represents the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior oral or written agreements.

By signing below, the Client acknowledges and agrees to the terms and conditions outlined in this Stud Dog Contract.

 Stud Dog's Signature
 / \_\_\_\_\_

 Date
 / \_\_\_\_\_

 Bitch Owner's Signature
 Date



# **ISSUED TO:** INVOICE FULL NAME: ADDRESS: DATE: EMAIL:

NO	SERVICE	QTY	PRICE
1	Breeding	1	

Shamayim Shepherds Mini American Shepherds

Centralia Washington

# **PAYMENT INFORMATION:**

VENMO: ACCOUNT NAME: Alex Brown ACCOUNT @ShamayimShepherds AMOUNT DUE:

\$2,000

hank you

\$

/